U11- o0O0oOoOO0ooOoo

0o 12000
godouodgooobogan
ooogoon

oo boon
HRENN

_H_H._ OoOooOooooo ., O e _H__H_H_H__H__H_ OO00O0O0O0O00O00O00O000O0 OOO0oOoO0ooOoOoo



N =

........................................................................................................... 1
.................................................................................................... 4

2 e, 4
A B .....................coooe e bt 4
[ 11
2. 0.8 e 15
204 e 17
22 s 17
2.2 e 17
2.2, e 18
2028 e 21

2 2 e 23
........................................................................................... 26

Bl s 26
Bl e, 26
Bl e, 30
308 . 31
3.1.4 AES e, 46
B e, 48
B8 . 50
BT e, 51
B2 e —————— e 52
B2 L e, 53
322 e, 60
328 e, 63
B2 e, 66
B2 e, 69
328 e, 72
L 73
B3l e, 73
332 e, 74
338 e, 74
334 e, 75
335 e, 76
336 e, 77
337 e, 78
338 e, 78
3310 e, 78
B e 79
Bl e, 79




3.4.2

3.4.3

3.5
3.5.1

3.5.2

3.5.3

3.54

3.5.5

3.5.6

I~

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

4.1.5

4.2
4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

4.3
4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

4.3.4

4.3.5

4.4

4.4.1

4.4.2

4.4.3

4.5
4.5.1

4.5.2

o1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.1.3

5.2

5.2.2

5.2.3




[e)]

I~

I= 1© I

2.4

5
3

(2

5.3.1

5.3.2

FIPSTLAD-T ... e

5.3.3

CC(COMMON CIIEEIIA) ..t eitt ettt ettt r e e e e e e et e e e eeenas

2.1

2.2

A
W NN

OECD

3.1

OECD

3.2

3.3

N |
NN N

7.4.1

7.4.2

7.4.3

7.5

7.5.1

7.5.2




€D Confidentiality
2 Integrity
€) Authenticity
(CY) Accountability
Cryptography
Stenography

MAC
(Message Authentication Code)
2



SSL
Secure Socket Layer

(PKIX)

Common Criteria



URL



2.1
1.
2.
3.
4.
2.1.1
2.1.1.1 (Cryptography)
2
Nbit 2N

encryption/decryption
2

2-1



2 bit

i
g e |
A

e |
5000 8886
S (3500 5550
o
504 $82f)

/

2-2

DES [1]

2 -

-1




Nbit
10°(89)

@

Key
Key

2N

6bit

)

Common-Key Cryptographic scheme

bit

ASCII

Secret
Private

@(

2 -



( N bit
2")

DES

12bit

CBC (Cipher Block Chaining)



) ( )

Public-Key Cryptographic scheme

[ 1 Public key)
Private Key)
[ ]
[ ]
1.
2.

2-1

(CA Certification Authority)



b)

c)

d)

e)

LD

X|X|X|[O]|]O|O

OlO|O X |X]| X

2.1.1.2

( Steganography)

2-4




a7

(implanting)
R/G/B x  bit 24bit
bit
640x 480x <+ =115.2KB
bit
R/G/B bit
(

10

R/G/B

1/28

24bit
VGA

bit



2.1.2

ECOM
(1) [2

()ic

2.1.2.1

11



@

3.3

)

2-5

12



2.1.2.2
€))

)

13



RandomString

RandomString
TiMG;PW

& OK/NG
: TIMG;PW.
/

2-6 &
POP (Post Office Protocol)[3] APOP
PPP(Point-to-Point Protocol) [4] CHAP(Challenge Handshake Authenti-
cation Protocol)[5]
€)
(onetime)
S/Key OPIE (Onetime Password In Everything)
S/Key OPIE LaTeX
Lesrie Lamport [6]
ECOM ( 1
)

14



4

L1

2-7

15




2.1.3.1

) MAC (Message Authentication Code:
) MAC
MAC 2-8
MAC
AN !
—~
MAC
2-8 MAC

MAC

HMACI[7]

HMAC
SSL IPSec
2.1.3.2

16



1.

.2.

2-

2

SSL

end-to-end

PC

link

<=

17




S/IMIME PGP

(1) S/MIME
S/IMIME (Secure/Multipurpose Internet Mail Extensions)[8] RSA Security

RSA Security PKCS (Public Key Cryptography Standards)
[9]

“ SIMIME”
“ MIME” [10]
PKCS Digital Envelope (

18



rl\/IIME~Ver'sjon: 1.0 \
Content-Type: text/plain

Thisisatest Mall for
testing SMIME....

MIME

2-10 SIMIME
PKCS MIME
“ Security Multiparts for MIME”
2-3
2-3 S/MIME
PKCS PKCS
(:
)
Security Multiparts | PKCS
for MIME
(
)
(:
)
Netscape Messenger Microsoft Outlook {Express,98,2000}

19




(2) PGP
PGP (Pretty Good Privacy)

Network Associates

Guard)

SMTP

Team)[12]

SIMIME

“ Web of Trust”

2.2.2.2

(Secure Electronic Transaction)
SET (Card Holder),
Peyment Gateway

2.2.2.3

Philip Zimmermann

GPG (GNU Privacy

CERT (Computer Emergency Response

PGP “ Open PGP” [11]
Visa MasterCard SET
(Merchant),
Dual Key (

)

Payment Gateway
Dual Signature

20



ActiveX Control Java Applet Authenticode
(Microsoft)

2.2.3.1 SSL
SSL (Secure Sockets Layer) [13] Netscape Communications

oSl
HTTP
TELNET FTP (SMTP, POP3, IMAP)
SSL2 SSL3 SSL2
SSL2 SSL3
SSL2 SSL3
SSL2
SSL3
TLS (Transport Layer Security)[14]
TLS1( SSL3.1
)
SSL
( SSL Handshake Protocol )
SSL
Handshake Protocol ( SSL3 ) 2-11

21



< Application Data >

2-11 SSL Handshake

[ 3 1)
Client/Server Hello
Client Key Exchange
(Premaster Secret) RSA  Diffie&Hellman

Certificate Request
Client Certificate Certificate Verify

2.2.3.2 1IPSec
IPSec[15] oSl IP

IPSec

SSL IP
SSL

22



Kerberos (Diffie & Hellman )
IKE (Internet Key

Exchange)[16]
AH (Authentication Header) ESP (Encapsulating
Security Payload) IP
2.2.3.3
A5 LFSR (Linear Feedback
Shift Register) A8

GSM (Global System for Mobile Communications)
IMT2000

® subscriber authentication -
® air-interface encryption -
® subscriber identity confidentiality -
W-CDMA (Wide-band Code Division Multiple

Access) 3GPP (Third Generation Partnership Project) 1S-95 CDMA
cdmaOne 3GPP-2
3GPP-2
2000 MISTY
KASUMI* 3GPP
(3.1.3 )
2.2.4

23



2.2.4.1

PGP
UNIX CFS (Cryptographic File
System)[17] 2-12
write read
RSA
SecurPC
PGP PGPdisk

6 PGP

mount/unmount
open/close
read/write
Encryption/Decryption

hd open/fd_open
block read/block write
hd.ioctl

2-12

4= (MISTY )

24



2.2.4.2 IC

IC ( )
IC
CPU
CPU
CPU
AES(Advanced Encryption Standard)
oS
MULTOS Java Card Windows for Smart Cards
oS
IC
IC
1999 2"d AES Conference (AES
) IC AES
Twofish Differential Power Analysis[18] IC
Twofish
IC
AES IC

25



3.1
3.1.1

@

Feistel
(involution)
3.1-1 2
. 2Nbit 2Nbit
2Nbit . . . .
Nbit ¢ Nbit Nbit ¢ Nbit
2Nbit
( K
2Nbit
2Nbit 2Nbit
S, xor f
3.1-1
3.1-1( ) A (exclusive-OR ; XOR) 2
bit
0A0=0, 0A1=1 1A0=1 1A1=0
2Nbit bit p 2Nbit bit K c
pAK=c
cAK=p
3.1-1( ) (2Nbit ) Nbit Nbit
3.1.-1( ) f bit bit

26



Feistel 3.1-2

K( ) Ki

K
1
2
n
C
3.1-2 Feistel
f
DES S-box bit
CPU
bit Rotation
bit bit
3.1-2
S-box

27



Key Scheduling

) bit
) bit
3.3 bit
[11 [2]
)
) bit
)
@
2.1.1.1(2)
A.
B.
3.1.6
ECB
Null
ECB

28



(V) CBC

RC5
CBC ( )
( )
bit AES
1993
bit
bit
1990 Biham Shamir
bit
DES
DES
bit
DES
bit

29



3.1.2
3.1-1
1S09979
*1 *2
0004 DES 56bit 64bit 16 IBM - 1977 7.7Mbps(P5-90) ™
TripleDES 56bitx 2 64bit 16x 3 " 1977 DES 1/3
(57bit )
TripleDES 56bitx 3 64bit 16x 3 1977 DES 1/3
(112bit ) 2.6Mbps(P5-90)
0010 FEAL-N 64bit 64bit N 1987 7Mbps(P5-90) ™
55Mbps( LSI)
GOST 256bit 64bit 32 Zabotin,Glazkov, 1989
28147-89 +512bit Isaeva
0009 MULTI2 256bit 64bit 1989
0002 IDEA 128bit 64bit 8 Ascom Systech 1991 DES 2
177Mbps( LSI)
0012 SXALS8 64bit 64bit 8 1991
0013 MISTY1 128bit 64bit 8" 1992 20Mbps(P5-100)
MISTY2
0012 MBAL 64bit 16-1,024 3 1993 24Mbps(P5-133)
Byte
RC5 1-256Byte 32,64,128 RSA Security 1994 24Mbps(P5-90)
RFC2040 bit
0006 Skipjack 80bit 64bit 32 (1994)
1998
0008 RC2 1-128Byte 64bit 18 RSA Security (1994) |8Mbps(P5-90)
RFC2268 1998"
SAFER 64bit 64bit 6~ Jim Massey 1994
Blowfish 32-448bit 64bit Bruce Schneier 1994 25Mbps(P5-150)
RFC2144 |CAST 40-128bit 64bit Entrust Technologies 1997 26Mbps(P5-150)
CAST-128
0019 CIPHERUNI |128bit 64bit 16 1998 5.7Mbps(PentiumPro
CORN-E -200)
0014 ENCRIiP 64bit 64bit
Khufu / 64bit 64bit 8x Xerox
Khafre
0017 SPEAM1 128bit 64bit 4x n
0018 ELCURVE 128bit
0020 M8 64bit 64bit
NES MARS 128-1,248bit 128bit 32 1998 65Mbps(PentiumPro-
200)
AES RC6 2,040bit (20) |RSA Security 1998 100.8Mbps(Pentium
Pro-180)
NES Rijndael 128,192,256bit (128,192,256(10,12,14 |J.Daemen and V.Rijmen( ) (1998 80Mbps(Pentium-200
bit Assembler)
hES Serpent 256bit 128bit 32 R.Anderson, Eli Biham, L.Knu1998 15Mbps(PentiumPro-
dsen( ) 200 Borland C++5.0)
AES Twofish 128,192,256bit |128bit 16 B.Schneier, J.Kelsey, D.Wagner 1998 90Mbps(PentiumPro-
N.Ferguson ( ) 200 Assembler)
*1
*2
*3 DES
*4 RSA BSAFE
*5 1997 9 pp.118
*6 FEAL 32
*7 (32bit)x  (16bit)x  (7,9bit) 72 S-box
*8

30




3.1.3

(1) DES
DES Data Encryption Standard
1997 RSA
5.2.3
DES
IBM 1970 1977 NBS
National Bureau of Standards NIST
DES
[31 DES
DES IBM
DES Feistel
16 f 32bit DES
56bit - 64bit - 32bit
- 48bit 48bit bit
RSA BSAFE
DES S-box
® FIPS PUB 46-3 DATA ENCRYPTION STANDARD ( ) [4]

® FIPS PUB 74 - GUIDELINES FOR IMPLEMENTING AND USING THE
NBS DATA ENCRYPTION STANDARD [5]
® FIPS PUB 81 - DES MODES OF OPERATION [6]

31



(2) IDEA
IDEA

IDEA

16bit

DES

IDEA
PGP

International Data Encryption Algorithm
Lai Massey Ascom

1991 Ascom Systec
PGP
IDEA 128bit
64bit
XOR
177Mbps
[71 128bit 52 16bit

(3) FEAL-N / NX
FEAL Fast Data Encipherment Algorithm 1987 NTT

bit FEAL
64bit FEAL-N  128bit FEAL-NX
64bit FEAL-N  FEAL-NX 64bit
N 16 32
128bit N+ 16bit
f
bit XOR bit
bitx 32bit
FEAL 16
FEAL32 FEAL NTT
bit IDEA
FEAL
(4) MULTI
MULTI Multimedia Encription 1989
256bit
32bit
32bit XOR
OR 16bit

32



MULTI

(5 MISTY
MISTY 1992 MISTY
MISTY 128bit 256bit
AND OR XOR
F
MISTY
MISTY
MISTY MISTY MISTY Feistel MISTY
3.1-3
32bit MISTY FO
16bit F1 Fl S7 S9
( 3.1-H[8] [10] [111 [12]
3 (W-CDMA)
3GPP(3" generation partnership project) WG 2000 1 MISTY
KASUMI 3GPP
_Knl O: Knl
< =

e ,><
—

Nt

D F, [ F
a
\

D

I fan)
Kne1 e Kne1

q Fra
MISTY1 MISTY2
3.1-3 MISTY

33



112hit

ohit 7 16hit 16hit

16hit

L K

119kt 7

n-1

16hit

16hit

16hit

16hit

16hit

Phit 27hit 16hit

MISTY2 Levell (8 MISTY2 Level2 (3 MISTY2 Level3 (3

3.1-4 MISTY

(6) SXAL MBAL
SXAL(Substitution Xor Algorithm) MBAL(Multi Block algorithm)

8bit
XOR
[13]
SXAL( SXAL )
2 10 3.15 32bit
x 2 2 XOR
Byte
Fm(K)
SXAL [9]
(64bit NByte
F(K) Fa(K)
(N Kk Y W P oy — v 4 38 v i»iil—ii'f Ly
|
v 8Bvte 8Bvie
Y (64bit N-Sthe

v

SXAL8 MBAL

3.1-5 SXAL/MBAL

34



(7) RC2

RCx Rivest DES
RC2 RC5 RC4
RC1 RC3
RC4 AES
RC2 RSA
( 40bit)
DES
IETF RC2 Rivest
[14] RC2 128Byte
64bit
16bit
16bit bit
T 256Byte
RC2 Mix Mash
Mix Mash Mix
Mix AND bit
Mash
(8) RC5
RC5 Rivest
RC5
XOR
IC
RC5
CBC
[16]
c*( )
[17]
RC5 RSA
(US5724428: Block encryption algorithm with data-dependent rotations)
RSA IETF

35



RC RC5
IETF [15]
(9) ENCRiP
ENCRiIP NEC 1997 1SO 64bit  64bit
9-054547
32bit XOR AND
11 22bit bit
= 11 =32+ =+ 22 =11*
bit bit
C X (64bit) )
———
ROtlZ(Xl) A
—»-
v v
W,(32bit) W,(32bit) el
v v
K1:R(I7(X) T VVSB K@ R(Il(VVZ K) <—< K(64bit) )
Y Y V
Wh KB Rot,(W, K, ﬁr\(:éﬂK-G_Bidlle_rg) _____ :
v T L
W,(  32hit) W,(  32hit)
| |
Y :
| X,(64bit) | Y 16ebit)
Rot,,(X) v Rot,,(X)
> pe—] 2
Y \
W, (32bit) W, (32bit) i
> Wero, W) ] V@ W Rew, w) |
! E
C Y (64bit) } ““““““““““““ -

3.1-6 ENCRIP

36



(10) SAFER

SAFER Secure And Fast Encryption Routine IDEA Massey
Cylink
SAFER K-64 [18]
SAFER bit Hadamard
PHI Pseudo-Hadamard Transform
45
257
64bit
64bit r + r

C (64bit) >

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Y Y Y Y Y Y
x| | [xor[xox| | [xow

Y A Y A A Y A A
| 450 | | log,s | | log,s | | 459 | | 450 | | log,s

A \ A A \ A \ A A \ A \ A

| \ |t;R|XOR| | [xor[xor[ K, )

\ R
|2-PHT | |2-PHT | |2-PHT | 2-PHT |
| T~
I \»\< .
> v 450 457 mod 257
~i
: : : : —» .
2IPHT‘\\ 2-PHT '2PHT‘ 2PHT| log, 100, ()
! . e '\
. = ' Y
2-PHT 2-PHT 2-PHT 2-PHT—|
| | | | | | | |
\ A | v Vv v Vv v Vv
C (64bit) )
3.1-7 SAFER
(11) Blowfish
Blowfish "Applied Cryptography”
Bruce Schneier 64bit

37



[19]

32bit 448bit 16
32bit S-box  32bit
x 256 Byte RC5
Khufu f bit XOR
232
IETF
(12) Skipjack
Skipjack NSA  Capstone Clipper
80bit
32 DES
Skipjack
Skipjack
[20]
Skipjack 1998 [21]

(13) Khufu Khafre
Khufu Khafre Xerox

256 S-box Khafre
Khufu Khufu Khafre f
S-box XOR bit

3.1-8 Khufu Khafre

Khufu

38



(14) CAST
CAST

CAST

—

[22]

Entrust Technologies

DES
3.1-9
XOR
32bit
K mi
K ri bit
Y
8bit | 8bit | 8bit | 8bit

S-box1 S-box2 S-box3 S-box4
32bit 32bit 32bit 32bit
32bit |
Y
32bit —»@
32bit
3.1-9 CAST
CAST
CAST
16 CAST-128
bit Kr CAST
CAST-128 128bit
CAST-256 AES [48]

39

Feistel f
32bit
bit 32bit S-box
CAST-128
TYPE a b c d
XOR
XOR XOR
XOR

TYPE1 1,47,10,13,16
TYPE2 2,58,11,14
TYPE3 3,6,9,12,15

64bit 128bit
32bit

[23] [24]

128bit 192bit 256bit




(15) GOST 28147-89
GOST 28147-89

Zabotin Glazkov Isaeva 1989
PR
Sun Microsystems
Diffie [25] GOST
GOST GOsudorstvennyi STandard
JIS  ANSI

GOST 28147-89
GOST 28147-89

e 32
o f mod32 11bit bit S-box
) 256bit 512bit
L4 32bit
[ ) S-box
® ECB CFB OFB
GOST 28147-89
768bit
B.Schneier [26] 610bit
(16) CIPHERUNICORN-E
CIPHERUNICORN-E NEC [27] 1998
128bit 64bit
CIPHERUNICORN-E
[28]
F 32bit 16
F 8bit S-box S-box
8bit
/ L (64bit )
NEC

40



17 M8

M8 [29] 64bit 64bit
M8
32bit XOR
[30][31][32]
(18) MARS
MARS IBM AES [33]
128bit 32bit (128 1,248bit) 32bit
CPU
128bit 32bitx
Type-3 Feistel
32
E3. (
E3) - @ XOR
RotL 5(X)

3.1-10 MARS(Cryptographic Core ) type-3 Feistel

(forward mixing) (backwards mixing)  S-box( 9bit,
32bit) bit Cryptographic Core
16 S-box( 9bit, 32bit) bit

41



S-box SHA-1

1 4% 32
A B C D
Forward Mixing (8 )
Cryptographic Core (16
Backwards Mixing (8
A B’ c D’
: 4% 32bit
3.1-11 MARS
32bit 32bit
40 32bit
Cryptographic Core
Feistel
[45] 16 27240
2—69 2280
2128
(19) RC6
RC6 MIT Rivest RSA Laboratories RC5 AES
( 2,040bit)
MARS 32bit CPU
RC5 Feistel

42



128bit 32bit

Pentium 11/Pro)

bitCPU
Rijndael 10 [35]
128bit 20
RC5
b bit
r (2r+4)
[34]
[45] 18 2%
2182
1999 Knudsen [36] RC6 Web
AES 2 c’( )
15 RC6
17
15 RC6
(20) Rijndael
RIJNDAEL Daemen Rijmen
128 192 256 bit
10 12 14
128bit 128bit 10 [37]
Rijndael 8bit SPN
(Substitution-Permutation-Network) (bit
) (S-box ) ( )
bit
(r+1) (r
)
S-box GF(2%) +
GF(2°%) 8bit CPU
AES
[35] [38]

43



[45] 2730
2-300
3.1-12 SPN
(21) Serpent

SERPENT Cambridge Anderson, Technion
Biham , Bergen Knudsen AES
[39] 128 bit 256 bit

SPN(Substitution-Permutation Network) 32
33 128bit
128bit 32 DES
(Initial and Final Permutation XOR(
) S-box
(Substitution)
S-box 8 32 4 (1 1 S-box
S-box  4bit 4bit S-box 32
Text  4bit S-box DES  S-box
S-box DES

S-box S-box DES

(Permutation)

S-box Text
XOR
S-box SPN (avalanche)
Key XOT S-box
Sub Key (Key32 XOR

Serpent

256bit

44



word XOR 132 Prekey
S-box 132 32bit word
Serpent bit (bitslice)
bit Eli Biham[40] FSE4(1997)
bit
32bit
CPU bit 32
Serpent  hit 32bit S-box
[45] 24 2%
2- 109
243
(22) Twofish
Twofish Counterpane Systems Schneier Kelsey Hall Ferguson
Hi/fn Whiting UCB  Wagner AES
128 bit 128 192 256 bhit
16 Feistel (64bit) 32bit
32bit 8bit
S-box(8bit )
GF(2®) GF(2%) x MDS Maximum
Distance Separable ( )
MDS 32bit
:Pseudo-Hadamard Transform : a¢=a+bmod2*, b¢=a+ 2b mod2*
Text XOR
XOR bit
bit Feistel
Twofish 40 32bit(1word) f
S-box [41]
[45]
Twofish 213 12
Twofish 21t
16 Twofish
Twofish S-box

45



3.1.4 AES
64bit 32bit
3.1.1
2" bit 32bit  16bit
CPU OS
CPU OS 64bit 128bit
DES 20
DES
Triple-DES
(1) Triple-DES
AES DES
DES Triple-DES [42] ANSI X9.52[43]
NIST FIPS PUB46-3[4] DES
Triple-DES DES - -
112bit 168bit
DES (64bit)
DES
DES DES
P C
sapit P B (> D) | B =
3.1-13 Triple-DES (TECB )
3.1-13 E(K;) DES D(K;]) DES
3.15 C  «s(Dia(Exa(P))
C  Dyi(Exs(Dis(P))) DES
Triple-DES K1,K2,K3
3-key Triple-DES K1=K3 K1l K2 2-key Triple-DES
(K1=K2=K3) DES
DES Triple-DES
2-key Triple-DES 112bit 212
3-key Triple-DES 168bit 2168
(Merkle and Hellman) 2-key

46



Triple-DES 2°"  3-key Triple-DES 21

[42] Oorschot  Wiener
[42]
Triple-DES DES 64bit
(Matching Ciphertext Attack) (Dictionary Attack) DES
CBC CBCM
1997 NIST DES
AES Advanced Encryption Standard
1997 12
[44]
(2) AES
® DES
°
® 2000 2020 30
(3) AES
°
o
o
® 128-128bit 192-128bit 256-128bit

4

a7



(5) AES
1997
1997

1997
1998
1998

1998

1999
NIST
1999

MARS, RC6, Rijndael, Serpent, Twofish

2000 13,14 AES
)
2000 15
2001 NIST
DES FIPS 1999
AES Triple-DES

2
15
12
15
15

(15 )
20 22 AES
22,23 AES

Triples-DES  FIPS46-3

DES  64bit

DES

3.1.5

AES  128bit

DES

48

(Crypt’98 )

(FSE )

( FSE

FRB

DES AES

DES, Triple-

(741 )

DES



ISO NIST DES 3.1-14

[61[46]
ECB Electronic Code Book
DES
CBC Cipher Block Chaining
XOR
XOR
Vv
XOR v
CFB Cipher Feedback Mode
OFB Output Feedback Mode
DES
DES bit XOR
DES bit
CcBC v v
DES
(a) ECB
—> > —>
64 64 64
64
(b) CBC
sabit  [€ 1V IV =P sanit
i ,,
—P— ~D—
64
c CFB
IV =P eapit eabit  [€ IV

64 y 64 v

3 =

> Vs I >
O 49 N %



1.

Bit

IV P eapit eapit €1V
3%i1 + i +
64 y 64 vy
) i
v
WAL - -
U< o
3.1-14
bit Byte
K Ki
M; —— —» G m; —»| —»
K ___ -
M=M, M, M; ... M=m,m,ms ...
M, bit m; bit
3.1-15
Bit XOR
3.4

50



0.5

bit
3.15 CFB OFB
1.7
DES
(1) RC4
RC4 RC Rivest 1987
2,048bit
RC4
[47] RC4 RSA
ARCFOUR(A(not)-RC4
RC2
Lotus Notes RC4
X bit S-box OFB [26]
i=(i+1)mod 256
j=(j+S;) mod 256
swap § S
t=(S;+S;) mod 256
K=5§;
K XOR S-box
KoK Koss
for i =0 to 255
j=(j+S; + K;)) mod 256
swap § S
bit RC4 16x 16  16bit S-box
65,536 S-box Ko  Kesss

Mbit
Byte

51



(2) SEAL

SEAL IBM Rogaway DES Coppersmith
SEAL  32bit
486-50MHz 58Mbps [26] SEAL SHA
160bit k 32bit n 64kByte
SEAL x 32 64bit S-box
200 SHA
€)
Chaos
.2

52



D
(2)

3
4)
®)
(6)
Q)

(8)
)

3.2-1

s(p(r))=r RSA

s(pk,r) =r OU, ElGamal
OAEP,
EPOC-1,PSEC-1,
Cramer-Shoup

p(k) =s( (k)) DH

p(s(c))=c RSA

p(s(k,0)) =c ESIGN,NR

p(c,s(c))=1 RSA

p(c,s(k0))=1 ESIGN,

Schnorr ,GQ
ElGamal ,DSA
ESIGN ,NR

*

p( (k),c,s(k,c)) =1

Schnorr ,GQ
ElGamal ,DSA

53

3.2-1



1), 4

(©)] ®)

O O

©

3.2-1
€D
5
p:R® C
s:C® R
s(p(r))=r cl Imp?® c=p(r)

5 g S
6 f:X®Y Im f={f(x);xI X}

54




r c
1. r 1. c
2 c— p(r) 2 r- s(c
3 c 3 r
r
R¢ R 8 R¢
@
5
p:K"R® C
s:C®R
°s(p(k,r))=r cl Imp kT K c=p(k,r)
ril R 7 (
) r c

1 r 1. c
2 k 2 r- s(c)
3 c- p(kr) 3 r
4 C
r
c K ()
r r
c
c
c S ctt ¢
X, Y X7 Y:={(xy); xT X,yl Y}

55



®

p:K® R

s:C® R

j:K®C
d(k)=s( (k) cl Imj kT K c=j (k)
r =p(k) ri R

1. k 1 c
2. c— j(k) 2. r- s(c
3. c 3 r
4, r - p(k)
5. r
“)
10
p:R® C
s:C® R
p(s(c)) =c cl C c=p(r) ri R
11 c
r
2. c- p(r) 2 r- s(c
3 c 3 r
®)
10
p:R® C
s:K"C®R
p(s(k,c) =c cl C c=p(r) ri R
10 p p
11 C r
r c cl Ct
(rc¢)c¢ ce rc¢ c¢
S ct ¢

56



11

1.
2.

3 c 3. r - s(k,c)
4,

c
;
®)
p:C" R® {0}
s:C® R
p(c,s(c)=1 p(c,r) =1 (cr)IC' R
11 c r

1 c 1. c
2 r 2 r- s(c
3 b- p(c,r) 3 r
4 b
)
p:C" R® {0}
s:K"C®R
p(c,s(k,c))=1 p(c,r)=1 (I C' R
11
c

1 C 1 C

2 r 2 k

3 b- p(cr) 3 r - s(k,c
4 b 4 r

57



®

(1)

(2)

3)

4)

(6)

(1) )

1. r¢

2. c- p(r9
3. c

4. r

5. b= (r=r¢
6. b

1. r¢

2.

3. c- pkr¢
4. c

5. r

6. b= (r=r¢
7. b

1.

2. ré- p(k)

3. c- j(k)
4. (o

5. r

6. b= (r=r¢
7. b

n

r- s(c)

1. C

2. c

3. r

4. b- (c=p(r))
5. b

1. c

2. c

3. r

4, b- p(cr)
5. b

n

r- s(c)

58




1. c
2. c
) 3. r
4. b= (c=p(r)) 1. c
5. b 2. k
1. c 3. r - s(k,c
4, r
2. c
) 3. r
4. b- p(cr)
5. b
®
p:W’ Cc’ R® {01
s:K"C® R
j i K® W
p( (k),c,s(k,c) =1 ci C p(w,c,r) =1 ri R
wl W 3
w 12 r

1. w 1. k
2. c 2. w  w= j(K)
3. c
4. r 3. W
5. b b= p(wcr) 4. C
5. r r- skc

6. b

p¢C"  R® W

s:K'"C®R

j K®W
12 k

59




p¢c,s(k,0) =j (k) ciC p€c,r)=w ri R

wl W p

d(w,c,r)=b

we- d¢c,r)

b= (W:wtl)
3.2.2

2 3.2-2
n p RSA, OU, ESIGN, GQ
y=g"[y=x9] [ 1x 13| DH, Schnorr, ElIGama, DSA
G 1“4 gl G
3.2-2
15 16 17 3.2-3
1 AlAd B[Bd A B A B¢
14
Xy
X+y X+y=y+X
[ ] [ ] 1{o]
[ ] x*[- %]
15
K 0 K =K-{o}
7K E 2 3
y?=x}+ax+b 0
xy,zl E L E
El L:{x,y,z} X+y+z=0

(6]

60



°
°
Fermat Solovay-Strassen
Miller-Rabin Jacobi Atkin
[5]
18
OEF(Optimal Extension Field) CPU
0 anomalous 1
1993 Menezes, Okamoto, Vanstone MOV
1997 Semaev, Smart, Satoh, Araki
SSSA
Schoof
Atkin-Elkies
3.2-3 p.gnedi zZ, eguvi Z/nZ, gyl G xdi F,
p S j
RSA n(e) n,d
OU nye’g pld
ESIGN | n(,e) p.a.,n(,e
GQ (np,)v [(n)u (n,p)
DH Gy |(G)x (G,9)
Schnorr | (G,g,) v | (G, p,) X | (G,9)
18 P F, ={01k ,p- 1
K p Fo
p K

Coppersmith

61



3.2-3

(1) RSA
e e
e=3
[10] e=2%+1

RSA

1. p.a p-1fg-1
e

2. n= pg

3. I(n)- lem(p-19-12)

4. d- e'modl (n)

5. n

6. (nd)

(2) Okamoto-Uchiyama

xP - 1mod p? ;

Lo(¥):= 5

Fp

Fermat {XT z/p?z; xmod p :1}

Okamoto-Uchiyama
p.q
n- pfq
ugl Z/nz

d- L,(9 "modp
e- u"modn
(n,e,0

(p,d)

Noo ~ wDbd E

(3) ESIGN
e RSA (1) e

19

L(xy) = L(X) + L(y)

62



n- pq

1.
2.
3. n
4,

n, p.q

p. g

(4) Guillou-Quisquater

(5) Diffie-Hellman, Schnorr
G

.2.

20

(1)

Guillou-Quisquater

1. ul z/nz

2. v- uPmodn
3. v

4. u

(G.g,p)

gl G

Diffie-Hellman, Schnorr

@)

4)

3.2-4 cl C,r1 RKT K,wi W
3.2.2 3.2-3

p S j C R K w
RSA re o zZ/nZ | Z/nZ
ou eg' L (c)d Z/nz | F, I,
ESIGN | r® S, qne(K:C) Z/nz | z/nz |1,
GQ ver? ku ¢ kP Z/nZ | Z/nZ | Z|nZ
DH |y [ky] ] |dklc |c |F
Schnorr | y°g" [cy+rg] k - cx g“ [kg] F, F, F, G

63




2c- k
Spane(k,€) =k +§é—
é

(1) RSA
RSA 1978

p:R® C
s:C® R

3.2-4

Rivest,Shamir

(2) Okamoto-Uchiyama
Okamoto-Uchiyama 1998

p:K"R® C
s:C®R

(3) Diffie-Hellman
Diffie-Hellman

p:K® R
s:C® R
j:K®C

(4) ESIGN
ESIGN 1990
p:R® C
s:K"C® R

1976 Diffie

sk,ch=r

pgr) =c¢

c- ooV
r - s(k,c)

L
ot @27V

e VEERY )
modn S(eke'l) “mod ppq
P g P

Adleman
21

22

Hellman

20

21

22

64



s¢K” C® R
p&tR® C¢
(ce= '2|n|/3)

(5) Schnorr
1991 Schnorr
p:C" R® W
s:K"C® R
j i K® W

(6) ElGamal
1985 ElGamal

p:W C"R®W

s:K"W K® R

j i K® W
Schnorr

p:C" R® W

s:K"C® R

j i K®W

sEkEwEk) =r¢| pgwtk, rg=w
c- -r(wg c- r(wo/re
r - s(k,c) r- k/r¢

ré- r/ke w= p(c,r)

(7) DSA
FIPS-186 DSA
3
p:W C"R®W
s: K" W K® R
j i K® W

Schnorr

65

ElGamal

rG® F,

bit

ElGamal



p:C" R®W
s:K"C®R
j K®W

SEKGWEK) = 1€

péwtk, rg = we

j €k) =wét

c- -we
r - s(k,c
ré- r/ke

c- wfre
r- k/r¢

w= p(c,r)
wl- r(w)

w- (k)
w1 (w)

(8) Guillou-Quisquater

.2.

Guillou-Quisquater

p:C" " R®W
s:K"C® R
j cK®W

(1) ElGamal

p:K® R
s:C® R
j:K®C

E:R" R® R(
R

1988

R¢

p&k,rg =c¢

sch=rc¢

c- j(k
r= p(k)
C- E(r9
ct- (c,C)

(c,C)- c¢
r- s(c
ré- Erl(C)

PR’ RI® CO
SGCe® RE
(Ct=C" RY

r:G® Fp

Guillou

66

Quisquater



Diffie-Hellman

(2) Nyberg-Rueppel

3
p:C" R®W
s:K"C® R
| cK®W

EEW C®C
W

sk,c=r¢

pgrg =c¢

w= j (k)

c- E,(cY
r - s(k,c)

(c,r)- r¢
w- p(c,r)
ct- E;No)

ElGamal

ré- (cr)

sCK'C® R¢
p¢R® C
(Re=C’ R)
Schnorr Nyberg-Rueppel

(3) RSA
p:R® C

s:C® R
H:Ct® C

sfch=r | p§ctr)=>b
c— Hcd |c—- H(c

r-s() |b- (c=p(r))

st:Ct® R
p¢C¢ R® {01}

RSA RSA
(4) ESIGN , Nyberg-Rueppel
p:R® C

s:C® R
H:Ct® C

67



s®k,cd=r | pctr) =b
c—= H(c® [c- H(c
r= s(k,0) b~ (c=p(n)

s¢:C® R
p¢:C¢ R® {0}
ESIGN
Nyberg-Rueppel

(5) Schnorr
3
p:C" R®W
s:K"C®R

j cK®W

, Guillou-Quisquater

H:W Ct® C

sqk,cd=r¢ | pdctrg=b
w= (k) (w,r)= r¢
c- Hwcd |c- H(wcY
r- sk,c) |[b- (w=p(c,r))
ré- (w,r)

st:K” Ct® R
pe:C¢ R® {01
(Re=W" R)
Schnorr
Guillou-Quisquater

(6) ElGamal ,DSA
3
p:W C"R®W
s:K'"C® R
j i K® W
H:Ct® C

68

ESIGN
Nyberg-Rueppel

Schnorr
Guillou-Quisquater



sqk,c§=r¢ | p&ctrg=b
w= j (k) (w,r)= r¢
c- H(w,cd |c—~ H(wcl
r- sk,c) |b- (W:p(c, r))

ré- (w,r)

st:K” Ct® R

p&Ct R® {04}

(Re=W" R)

ElGamal
DSA
3.2.5
(1) OAEP

1994 Bellare = Rogaway

p:R® C
s.C® R

H:K® RET
G:RE T® K¢
(K" R¢ T:=R)

23

69

ElGamal

23

DSA



p&k,r§=c s¢c)=r¢
ré- (rét,)AHK) | r- s(c)
k¢- kKAG(r¢ (k¢r@y - r
r- (k¢r@ k- kA G(r¢
c- p(r) (rét) -~ re¢A H(k)
if t t, thenreject
pe K’ C
s¢C® R¢
H,G
RSA OAEP
24
(2) EPOC-1, PSEC-1
OAEP
1998
p:K"R® C
s:C® R
H:R® K
p¢ké¢r=c |sqc)=r¢
r-= (k¢r® [r- s(c
k= H(r) [k= H(r)
c- pkr) | (kErg - r
if ct p(k,r)
then reject
p:K¢ C
s:C® R¢
(K¢ Re=R)
2 RSA RSA

70

OAEP

RSA

OAEP



Okamoto-Uchiyama

(3) EPOC-2, PSEC-2
1999

p:K"R® C
s:C® R

H:R K
G:R® XK
E: X~ R¢

p&r.rg =c¢ | s¢ch=r¢

k- H(r,r¢ | (c,C)- c¢
c- p(k,r) |[r= s(c
K- G(r) K= G(r)
C- Ec(r9 | re~ EZN(C)
ct- (c,C) |[k= H(r,r9

if ¢t p(k,r)
thenregject
p¢:R" Rt® C¢
s¢Ct® R¢
(Ce=Cc” Ry

Okamoto-Uchiyama

(4) Cramer-Shoup
1998 Cramer  Shoup

Cramer-Shoup
ElGamal

EPOC-1 ElGamal
PSEC-1
E
EPOC-2 ElGamal
PSEC-2
(1) (3)

Cramer-Shoup ElGamal
Diffie-Hellman
Diffie-Hellman

71



ElGamal p hl G

Cramer-Shoup

5. %.%1 F,

Yo = @h* [x,0+xh]
Y~ g*h% [x,g+xh]
Yo' Y1

X0 %

© o N o

H:C'G® F,

p&k,r) =c¢ s¢ch=r

c- p(k,r) (c,d,a,b)- c¢
d- h* r- s(c

a- H(cd) (c,C)-c

b= (yoyf)k b¢_| Cx0+ax1dx2+ax3
ct~ (c,d,a,b) | if bt blthenreject

Diffie-Hellman 2

peK  R® CC
s¢C® R
(ct=c G F,” G)

[11][12][13]
RSA Diffie-Hellman, DSA
PKCS#1 version 1.5 Bleichenbacher ISO/IEC 9796
% Diffie-Hellman G (a,b,c)

(ab,c)=(g*,9%,9”) (X y)
(a,b,c) Diffie-Hellman

72

(X y)



Coron-Naccache-Stern

Shor

3.3
3.3.1
Hash Function
D R
h
h:D® R |D|>|R|
| x|
y h(x) =y
X f
f
f X f(X)
ft A
P At G)T £2(F ()| <e
Naor Yung
Damgrad
h X
h(x) = h(2) z
h h(x) = h(2) (x,2)

73



y = h(x) bit
Collision Resistance

M1M'  h(M)=h(M"
M,M’
M M

1. CBC

(1)Birthday attack (2)Pseudo-collision and
compression function attack (3)Chaining attack
Birthday attack

Birthday attack

h(M) N bit
2N/2 M ]
h(M)=h(M") M'
23 1/2 2
Birthday attack
Birthday attack h(M)
h(M) 128bit 196 bit
3.3.3
Keyed Hash Unkeyed Hash
3.3-1 Unkeyed Hash
Keyed Hash

74



75

Unkeyed Hash Keyed Hash
(MDC) (MAC)
3.3-1
.3.
3.3-2 3.3-2(a)
3.3-2(b)
3.3-2(c)
Keyed Hash



(a) MAC

MAC

(b)

MAC

(c)

MAC

3.3-2

3.3.5
(1) MD2 MD4 MD5
MD2 MD4 MD5 (MD
Ron Rivest

32 bit CPU
MD5 Rivest

MD5

MD5

76

MD4

MD2

MD2

MD4

PEM

128bit

MD4
MD5 MD4
33
MD4



MD2 MD4 MD5 RFC
Requests For Comments 1,319 1,320 1,321

MD
(2) SHA
SHA NIST SHS Secure
Hash Standard federal information
processing standard) SHA SHA-1
SHA DSS
SHA 2%bit 160bit
SHA MD4 MD5
MD 25 25
MD5 [3]
.3.6
K M B (M) H
H(M)=B(M)AM
B« (M) H(M)
3.3-3

77



.3.7
MAC
@
POS
One-time password

@

non-correlation

near-collision resistance

partial-preimage resistance local one-wayness
.3.8
.3.9

MAC

78



@
0-0: , 0-1:0, 1-0:1, 1-1:
0-0:0, 0-1:1, 1-0:1, 1-1:0
@
128bit
bit
4.2

79



3.4.3
€Y)

3.4-1

¢))

bit
Mersenne Twister

80

3.4-1

A/D

bit




Intel 810 Intel(R) Random Number Generator

PCI

©)

(4) FD HD

FD HD
CPU
®)
FD HD
(©)
LESR
Xi+1 ° axl mOd p a ﬁ p- JE

81



X, ° ax +bmod p b 0.211p 4k+1 Kk

)
123,456> -  15,241,383,936
241,383 - 58,265,752,689
265,752 - 70,624,125,504
624,125  —  389,532,015,625
®

CFB OFB

(9) Mersenne Twister
2199971 19937
219937 - 1( 106000) 623

232

w w
SAENe;|

Digital Watermarking

[1][2] 351

82



bit

3.5.2
3.5-2
C S
Key Watermarked Cw
Watermarked

83



.5.3

€y

(DCT FFT wavelet
3.5-3

)

3.5-4

84



®

3.5.4

€Y)
DVD

bit

3.5-5

85



)

3.5-6

Digimarc
- Marc Center -

(1]

86



®

3.5-7

&)

87



4

(3]

(1) CPTWG Copy Protection Technical Working Group

CPTWG
DVD DVD-RAM
3.5-5
[4]
(2) SDMI Secure Digital Music Initiative
SDMI RIAA
(3) CIDF Content ID Forum
CIDF
ID ID
CIDF ID
[5]
3.5.6
@
°
°
o

88



)

[6] Petitcolas
StirMark [7]

®

89



1.2

.1.3

4.1-2

@

)

—>
4.1-

User Registration

PIN

User Initialization

90

3.14

4.2

4.1-



®

4

Key Generation

Key Installation

PIN IC

—>

- System trigger

4.1-

Key Registration

Normal Use

91

> <

> <

> <




4.1.4
€))

Key Backup

Key Update

archival

Key De-registration and destruction

Key Recovery

Key Revocation

4.2

92

3.4



bit

)

bit

byte bit

4.1-

93

4.1.5



4.1.5

@
X.509[1] CRL Certificate Revocation List
@
IC

1.

2.

3.

4.
.2

4.2.1
Kab > Kab
— — —> —

10

100 4,950

4.2-1

94



Kerberos

RSA

ElGamal

Diffie-Hellman

KPS(Key Predistribution System 1986

)
7. MTI

2 o o

4.2.2
€Y)

4.2-2

A4
v

4.2-2

(2) Kerberos

Kerberos
Kerberos

95



.2.

L2,

4.2-3  Kerberos
EKA(KavaKB(Kab))
KA A > B KB
EKB(Kab)
4.2-3 Kerberos
3
RSA
4.2-4
-
.
B'S B‘S
1 .
—» >
— v
—>
4.2-4
4

96



4.

(1) DH Diffie-Hellman

1976 Diffie Hellman

42-5 DH

4.2-5

(1) KSP

X (ID )=K

X (ID )=K

4.2-6 KSP

.3.1

etc

97

etc)



4.3.2

4.3.3
€))

@) IC

CPU

OS/BIOS

etc

EC

98

CPU



Key Recovery System

4.5

4.1

.4.2

@

99



)

®
1 @

TTP

100



4.5
(PKI:Public-Key Infrastructure)
PKI ISO/IEC/ITU
CA
) CA
CA (

PKIX(Public-Key Infrastructure(X.509))

PKIX
Engineering Task Force) PKIX

4.5.1 PKIX PKI
PKIX PKI 4.5-1

101

X.509[1]

X.509

X.509

IETF(Internet



(e) * @ 1

© '
(d)CRLT CRLJ i(b)

OCSP < »

4.5-1 PKIX

€Y)
PKI

(2) CA(Certification Authority)

CRL(Certificate Revocation List

(3) RA(Registration Authority)

(%) /CRL
CRL
(5) 0cCsp (OCSP responder)
4.5-1
RA
CA RA CA
45-1 b)
CRL ( 451 o
° CRL

Certificate and CRL Profile[2]
® CMPCertificate Management Protocols[3]

102

PKI

PKI

CA RA

CA ( 451 a)



( 451 a)

® OPP(LDAPvV2) Operational Protocols - LDAPV2[4]

4.5-1 b,c
LDAP(Lightweight Directory Access Protocol)
PKIX
CA
CA CA
CRL
CRL
PKIX  PKI CRL
CRL CRL

® OCSP Online Certificate Status Protocol [5]

CRL CRL
( 451 e
4.5.2 CRL
PKIX CRL
X.509
° X.509 3
® CRL X.509 2
°
UTF8( Unicode)
X.509
(subjectAltName )
(keyUsage)
(CertificatePolicies)
CRL (reasonCode) PKIX X.509
PKIX
CA CA (basicConstraints)

103



4.5.2

(1) cwmp
CMP RA CA
o
°
°
°
°
o
PKI
PKI PKI PKI PKI
PKI
PKI CRMF(Certificate Request
Message Format[6]) CMP
PKI CRMF
RSA PKCS10[7] CRMF
(Proof of Posession of
Private Key)
CMP HTTP
PKI CMP
SIMIME PKI CMS(Cryptographic Message
Syntax) CMC(Certificate Management Messages over
CMS)
(2) OPP(LDAPV2)
LDAP X.500
[8][9] OPP(LDAPvV2) CRL
LDAP
LDAP
OPP(LDAPV2) PKIX
CA LDAPvV2
[10] CA
CRL
PKIX LDAP
HTTP FTP OPP(FTP and HTTP) [11]

104



(3) OCSP
OCSP

OCSP

OCSsP
® CA

® CA OCSP
CRL(
OCSP
HTTP

CMP

OCSP

CRL
OCSP

105

CRL



5-1
5-1
1.1
1.
DES RC5
DES AES
2.
( )
3.
1.2
@
1.
2

106




)

®

300 100

4

.1.3

A. K. Lenstra E. R. Verheul

5-2

Skipjack

DES

DES RSA-512
1982 2050

[1]

107



5-2

(RSA HW Pentiumll
ElGamal) (bit) 450MHz
(bit) (bit) (DSA ) 3| (MIPS )
1 (bit) 2 ()

1982 56 417 102 105 85 5.00%10° 3.98*10° 1.11*10°
1983 57 440 103 107 88 8.51*10° 4.27*10° 1.89*10°
1984 56 463 105 108 89 1.45*10° 4.57*10° 3.22*10°
1985 59 488 106 110 93 2.46*10° 4.90*10° 5.47*10°
1986 60 513 107 111 96 4.19*10° 5.25*10° 9.31*10°
1987 60 539 108 113 98 7.13*10° 5.63*10° 1.58*10*
1988 61 566 109 114 101 1.21*10’ 6.04*10° 2.69*10*
1989 62 594 111 116 104 | 2.06*107 6.47*10° 4.58*10°
1990 63 622 112 117 106 3.51*10’ 6.93*10° 7.80*10*
1991 63 652 113 119 109 5.97*10’ 7.43*10° 1.33*10°
1992 64 682 114 120 112 1.02*10° 7.96*10° 2.26*10°
1993 65 713 116 121 114 1.73*10° 8.54*10° 3.84*10°
1994 66 744 117 123 117 2.94*10° 9.15*10° 6.53*10°
1995 66 777 118 124 121 5.00*10° 9.81*10° 1.11*10°
1996 67 810 120 126 122 8.51*10° 1.05*10" 1.89*10°
1997 68 844 121 127 125 1.45*10° 1.13*10" | 3.22*10°
1998 69 879 122 129 129 2.46*10° 1.21*10" | 5.48*10°
1999 70 915 123 130 130 | 4.19*10° 1.29*10" | 9.31*10°
2000 70 952 125 132 132 7.13*10° 1.39*10" 1.58*10’
2001 71 990 126 133 135 | 1.21*10% | 1.49*10% | 2.70*10’
2002 72 1028 127 135 139 | 2.06*10% | 1.59*10% | 4.59*10'
2003 73 1068 129 136 140 | 3.51*10% | 1.71*10% | 7.80*10'
2004 73 1108 130 138 143 | 5.98*10" | 1.83*10% 1.33*10°
2005 74 1149 131 139 147 | 1.02*10" | 1.96*10%° | 2.26*10°
2006 75 1191 133 141 148 | 1.73*10" | 2.10*10"° | 3.84*10°
2007 76 1235 134 142 152 | 2.94*10" | 2.25*10" | 6.54*10°
2008 76 1279 135 144 155 | 5.01*10" [ 2.41*10% 1.11*10°
2009 77 1323 137 145 157 | 8.52*10" | 2.59*10% 1.89*10°
2010 78 1369 138 146 160 | 1.45*10" | 2.77*10% | 3.22*10°
2011 79 1416 139 148 163 | 2.47*10™ | 2.97*10%° | 5.48*10°
2012 80 1464 141 149 165 | 4.19*10" | 3.19*10% | 9.32*10°
2013 80 1513 142 151 168 | 7.14*10" | 3.41*10"° | 1.59*10"
2014 82 1562 143 152 172 | 1.21*10" | 3.66*10"° | 2.70*10"
2015 82 1613 145 154 173 | 2.07*10" | 3.92*10"° | 4.59*10"
2016 83 1664 146 155 177 | 3.51*10" | 4.20*10"° | 7.81*10"
2017 83 1717 147 157 180 | 5.98*10" | 4.51*10° | 1.33*10"
2018 84 1771 149 158 181 | 1.02*10"* | 4.83*10"° | 2.26*10"
2019 85 1825 150 160 185 | 1.73*10* | 5.18*10"° | 3.85*10"
2020 86 1881 151 161 188 | 2.94*10" | 5.55*10%° | 6.54*10"
2021 86 1937 153 163 190 | 5.01*10™ | 5.94*10% | 1.11*10%
2022 87 1995 154 164 193 | 8.52*10" | 6.37*10%° | 1.89*10%
2023 88 2054 156 166 197 | 1.45*10" | 6.83*10%° | 3.22*10%
2024 89 2113 157 167 198 | 2.47*10" | 7.32*10"° | 5.48*10%
2025 89 2174 158 169 202 | 4.20*%10" [ 7.84*10" | 9.33*10%
2026 90 2236 160 170 205 | 7.14*10" [ 8.41*10" | 1.59*10"
2027 91 2299 161 272 207 | 1.21*10' [ 9.01*10* | 2.70*10%
2028 92 2362 162 173 210 | 2.07*10' [ 9.66*10" | 4.59*10%
2029 93 2427 164 175 213 | 3.52*10' [ 1.04*10" | 7.81*10%
2030 93 2493 165 176 215 | 5.98*10' [ 1.11*10" | 1.33*10"
2031 94 2560 167 178 218 | 1.02*10Y [ 1.19*10" | 2.26*10"
2032 95 2629 168 179 222 | 1.73*10" | 1.27*10" | 3.85*10"
2033 96 2698 169 181 223 | 2.95*10" | 1.37*10" | 6.55*10"

108




2034 96 2768 171 182 227 | 5.01*10% 1.46*10" | 1.11*10%
2035 97 2840 172 184 230 [ 8.53*10" 1.57*10" | 1.90*10%
2036 98 2912 173 185 232 | 1.45*10% 1.68*10" | 3.22*10%
2037 98 2986 175 186 235 | 2.47*10% 1.80*10" | 5.49*10%
2038 99 3061 176 188 239 | 4.20*10%® 1.93*10" | 9.33*10%°
2039 100 3137 178 189 240 | 7.14*10" | 2.07*10" | 1.59*10%
2040 101 3214 179 191 244 | 1.22*10% | 2.22*10" | 2.70*10%
2041 102 3292 180 192 247 | 2.07*10" | 2.38*10" | 4.60*10%°
2042 103 3371 182 194 248 | 3.52*10" | 2.55*%10' | 7.82*10%°
2043 103 3451 183 195 252 | 5.99*10" | 2.73*10" | 1.33*10"
2044 104 3533 185 197 255 | 1.02*10* | 2.93*10" | 2.26*10"
2045 105 3616 186 198 257 | 1.73*10* | 3.14*10" | 3.85*10"
2046 106 3700 187 200 260 | 2.95*10* | 3.36*10" | 6.55*10%
2047 106 3785 189 201 264 | 5.02*10*° [ 3.60*10™ | 1.11*10%
2048 107 3871 190 203 265 | 8.53*10% | 3.86*10' | 1.90*10%
2049 108 3959 192 204 269 | 1.45%10* | 4.14*10" | 3.23*10%
2050 109 4047 193 205 272 | 2.47%10* | 4.44*10" | 5.49*10%

A. K. Lenstra & E. R. Verheul "Selecting Cryptographic Key Sizes"[1]

1
bit
2 ElGamal
p
3 1999
A. K. Lenstra E. R. Verheul
€y
@
DES
©)
Moore
“)
523 524

7bit

109

bit 12bit
128bit
DSA ElGamal
1999
5-2 1999
1982 DES
(1999 )




5.2.1

[2,3,4]

110



.2.3

€y
( )
1.
2.
(
bit
XOR
One-time Pad

DES

(perfect secrecy)

111

One-time Pad

“One-time Pad"

bit

Shannon



One-time Pad

1997 17 29 RSA
DES [5]
Michael K. Sanders DESCHALL
iNetZ FreeBSD Pentium
90MHz 16MbyteRAM "85 58 89 1a b0 c8 51 h6”
RSA Security DES
1997 DES DES
CBC
1999 EFF(Electronic Frontier
Foundation) 25 DES (DES Cracker)
10 PC 22 15
EFF DES " DES Cracker” [6]
5-3 DES (RSA Security )
/
(
)
1 1997 1 28 1 PC 17 140 ( 25%)
2 1998 1 13 4 * PC 184 40 ( 88%)
3 1998 7 13 DES Cracker 888 56 (_ 25%)
4 1999 1 18 DES Cracker 2,450 22 15
+ 10 PC
DES 56bit 72,057,594,037,927,936

112




56bitRC5 10 19 13:25 GMT Project Bovine
[5.7]
PC
56bit 64bit
1996
56bit
20 90bit
[8]
a) bit bit
b)DES 12bit
©)
d) “ 18 " Moore
5-4 DES56bit
100 10 1
1000 PC FPGA FPGA/ASIC ASIC
1.5 6 0.4
135 90 0.1
34 23 23
8.4 6 6
2.1 15 1.5
12.6 0.4 0.4
3.1 0.1 0.1
47 25 250
12 6 6u
3 1.5 1.5u

113




DES DES
10
DES 10
DES bit 4bit
100
bit a)
DES56bit
5-5 20 90bit
100 10 1
1000 PC FPGA FPGA/ASIC ASIC
257 20 196
64 5 49
16 1.2 12.2
4 3,064 3
1 766 280
2,560 191 70
640 48 17.5
160 12 4.4
40 3 1
10 273 6.5
DES 100 bit
112bit 20
DES56bit
128bit
Moore 18

114




CPU

1990 Intel
2
CPU
( )
PE(Processing Element)
Moore
CPU
2
upper bound 20
(2.99792458x 108m/s)
CPU
1GHz
(1nsec) ( ) 0.3m
5.29177249x 10 0m
10 ‘10 m 10°
30bit

LSI

115



Dx” DP, 3

N |

DPy 2 1.05457266" 10 *

2
v
P=m v=_10 =
v
s
c'P
V=
C2 m02+P2
Pea” c m,
a .,
V= c
1+a’
a =1000

9.1093897" 10" kg

DP, =

10°

10"m

107 =52728633 102

99.99995%

¢’ m, =2.7309263 10"

5.2728633" 10

30 bit

B. Schneier

116

1,000

Applied Cryptography



[°]
Shannon
T 1 bit
=1.380658x 1022J/K)
1 bit

3.85x 10%8]/s
1.21x 10%4
3.2 K

121" 10*
1.38" 32" 10%

187bit

@2.71" 10*®

187bit

bit
256bit

256bit

¢))

117

KT(k
)
AES
128bit
AES  256bit

kT



'90 Biham Shamir

[4,10] -
P A P(z 0) C
AC P DP

DP(A P - A C)=Probs{F(P+A P)+F(P)=A C}

E + hit

AP AC

DP
DP
DPax=max, pz o acDP(A P-A C)
€))
1993 [4,11]
u bit
FP T C(zO0)

LP(I" P-T C)=]2Prob{P T P=C T C}-1]2

LP
LP

LPmax=maxr cz o rpLP(T P-T C)

118



DES

5.2.4

[2,12]

€y

5-6

1)

2)

3)

5-7

1) 2)

3) 4

¢)

119




Ln[fa b] exp((b+o(1))(logp)
(loglogp)*?) o(1)
1 4
6 n
n 2 P, g (p£ 1), (gt 1)
Ip-al
Ln[1/3,1.922] exp((1.922+0(1))(logp)*(loglogp)??)
5-8
1) v n
2)p-1 p+1 n p (p-1),| p-1  B-smooth
(p+1)
Bin /InB
3)Fermat n P, q Ip-al
4) Zp E/Zp ( ( )| Ln[1/2,1.02]
)
5) kZ  P(modn) kK 1 Ln[1/2,1.02]
GCD(k+ Ln)  n
6) Ln[1/3,1.922]
(OLP)
(p-1)
Ln[1/3,1.922] exp((1.922+0(1))(logp)*3(loglogp)??)
5-9
1)Pohlig-Hellman | y=g*(modp) g vp
(p-1)
2)Index Calculus Ln[1/2,1.4]
( )
3) Index Calculus( ) Ln[1/3,1.922]

120



(EDLP)

MOV-Reduction Smart
Pohlig-Hellman v p
5-10
1)Pohlig-Hellman G v p
2)MOV-reduction | Trace=0 (supersingular)
E/Fp
Fp
3)Smart - | Trace=1 (anomalous) o(logp)
p Fp
E/Fp
p
©))
RSA
Al
RSA
RSA
B.
M C M=C%modn)
n
C.
C f C C®(modn) ft C C
M=ft1 C (px 1), (gt 1)
P P w (Pt 1), (p£ 1), ( =1, ( 1)
D. n

121




a) PKCS#1[13]
1998 Bleichenbacher SSL RSA

SSL PKCS#1

PKCS#1  Ver.2.0
PKCS#1Ver.2.0
b) 1S09796-1, 2[14]

1SO9796
IC 1ISO9796-1, 2 RSA
1SO9796-2 Girault-Misarsky
1997 1999
1SO9796-2 1999 Coron Naccache Stern CNS
CNS 1SO9796-1

Girault-Misarsky

1S09797-2
CNS
1024bit 176bit
5-11
5-11 CNS 1S09796-2
(bit)
128 254 2%
160 261 240

122



ElGamal

A.
ElGamal
B.
k
A.
B.
k
“)
RSA ElGamal
5-12 26
RSA ElGamal
(5.2.4(2) )
5-12
(bit) ElGamal (bit) (bit)
(MIPS*YEAR)
512 512 100 3*104
768 768 128 2*108
1,024 1,024 160 3*10%
2,048 2,048 224 10%
MIPSx YEAR MIPS 106
1 3.15*10%8
RSA 512bit
26RSA 512 768 1024bit [5] RSA
2024bit ElGamal

123




ElGamal 512bit 100bit
RSA
RSA512bit
RSA 512bit ElGamal 512bit 100bit
RSA ElGamal
2022
® 100MIPS 20
® 15 CPU 10
RSA512bit
15
1999 22 RSA512bit
[5] CWI( ) Herman te Riele
512bit
300
8000MIPS*YEAR 5-12
5-
13
RSA DES %
RSA512bit
EC 95 (SSL )
768bit 1024bit
RSA1024bit 20
RSA2048bit 20

124



5-13 512bit

100 10
60 22 32
2.2 3.2
210 5.3 19
21 32 1.9
2.1 3.2 0.19
51 19 0.019
5-14 768bit
100 10
4*10° 4*102 150
4*10* 40 15
4*103 4 15
4*102 150 35
40 15 21
4 1.5 2.1
5-15 1024bit
100 10
6*108 6*10° 6*102
6*107 6*10* 60
6*10° 6*103 6
6*10° 6*102 220
6*10* 60 22
6*10° 6 2.2
5-16 2048bit
100 10
2*1018 2*101° 2*1012
2*10%7 2*10% 2*101!
2*1016 2*1013 2*10%0
2*101° 2*1012 2*10°
2*10% 2*10M1 2*108
2*1013 2*1010 2*107

125




5.

.3.

1999

[15]

(Common Criteria, CC)
CC

CC ISsO 1SO9000

CcC

(ON

ICSA
CPS( )

FIPS NIST
TCSEC NCSC

126



ITSEC
Common Criteria(CC)

NIST FIPS FIPS140-1 I1SO
(1999 6 ISO/IEC15408)
CC( )
5.3.2 FIPS140-1
FIPS140 NIST
unclassified( )
1994 FIPS140-1
1999 FIPS140-2
1982 NSA DES
FS1027 1988 NIST FIPS140
1994 FIPS140-1( )
1995 FIPS46-2 81 (DES )
FIPS186 180-1 ( DSS SHS) NIST
CSE (CMV)
NIST CSE NIST CSE
NIST CSE
NVLAP(National Voluntary Accreditation Program)
FIPS140-1
1. Rating( )
2. Security Requirements ( )
3. Testing Requirements ( )
1. Rating
2. Security Requirements 12

127



EFP/EFT

3. Testing Requirements

Rating
5-17 FIPS140-1
1 | 2 3 | 4
( )
0S C2 B1 B2
0S TCSEC
Validation List 1998 15 FIPS140-1

S/IW Entrust (Cryptographic Module V1.9 Cryptographic Kernel VV2.4)

H/W Cylink (Turbo Crypto Card V09) Transcrypt International
(SC20-DES V1.0) Motorola (ASTRO Subscriber Radio Network
Controller ASTRO-TAC Digital InterfacenUnit ASTRO XTS
3000 Subscriber)

S/W Netscape (Security Module 1)

H/W IRE (SafeNet/LAN VPN Encryptor SafeNet/Dial Secure Modem)
National Semiconductor (Fortezza PCMCIA) SPYRUS
(FORTEZZA Cryptocard V0.2) Mykotronx (Palladium Fortezza
Crypto Card) Chrysalis-ITS (Lunal PCMCIA Token)

DES 115
DSA SHA-1 19

FIPS FIPS
DES DSA SHA-1

128




Cc2 (ON

B1 oS
B2 oS
Cc2
B1 Cc2
B2
5.3.3 CC(Common Criteria)
1999 Common Criteria  1SO/IEC15408
PP(Protection Profile) 1SO
CcC ISO
CcC
CcC FIPS140-1

129



1 (EAL)
2.
3.
EAL(Evaluation Assurance Level) TCSEC
ITSEC
5-18 (EAL)
TCSEC ITSEC
D EO
EAL1L functionally tested
EAL2 structurally tested C1 El
EAL3 methodologically tested and checked Cc2 E2
EAL4 methodologically designed, tested and reviewed Bl E3
EALS semiformally designed and tested B2 E4
EAL6 semiformally verified design and tested B3 E5
EAL7 formally verified design and tested Al E6
TCSEC CcC ITSEC
5-18
EAL3 EAL4 TCSEC C2
Bl CcC
EALS5
11
5-19
FAU
FCO /
FCS
FDP
FIA
FMT
FPR
FPT
FRU
FTA
FTP
66 135
250

130




10

5-20

APE PP
ASE ST
ACM
ADO
ADV /
AGD
ALC

ATE

AVA
AMA

44 96 783

EAL

(EAL)
(EAL) ( )
PP(Protection Profile) ST(Security Target) PP ST
PP ST

CcC CcC (EAL)
PP(Protection Profile)

CcC PP

ST(Security Target) CcC
ST (TOE)

5-21 CC PP ST ) (EAL)

131



5-21 CC,PP,ST

cc PP ST
/ /
(
(ST )
)
( ) ccC PP
ccC
/ / /
/ (
Partl PP ST
PP ID ST ID
PP/ST PP ST
ccC
Part2 TOE( ) TOE( )
TOE TOE
11 66
135
( 250 )
( TOE TOE
)
IT IT
Part3 TOE TOE
TOE TOE
10 44
96
( 783 ) TOE
( ) PP PP (
(EAL) ( )
) (
( ) TOE PP
PP
IC PP ST
PP PP ST
TCSEC,ITSEC CC

132




HD or or
—l >
or
6.1-1
o
[ ]
o
/
/
(€]
A
A
B
6.1-1 B

133

A 4



PCMCIA

@
1D
4.2
©))
(2)
)
®)
AAAA
1,2,3,
1)
6.1-2
S m— m—
v v
MD5 (6 MD5
@)
! ~/ !
DES DES
(3)1(4) l
/7 .
C )/ DES DES
6.1-2

134



.1.2

PKCS(Public-Key Cryptography Standards RSA Security
) PKI(Public Key Infrastructure 4.5

135

6.1-1
Main
Crypto crypto
D decrypto
6.1-3
ASIC
VHDL VerilogHDL
.1.3
CPU-ID BIOS ver
DLL

.2

Ver,



6.2.1

€H)
JAVA
6.2-1
6.2-1
API
Rivest,Shamir,Adleman
,DES,DH,RC2,RC5,MD5,SHA-1,etc
( etc),PKCS#1,5,8,12
Base64,PEM,BER
API
@
CA
CA
CA

136



6.2.2

€H)
6.2-1
6.2-1
BSAFE CryptoC/J | RSA Security RSA,EC,ECDH,ECDSA,DH,DSA,DES,RC2,RC4,RC5,M
D,MD2,MD5,SHA-1
PowerMISTY () MISTY,DES,DES-EDE2,DES-EDE3,RC2 ,
ElGamal,Rivest,Shamir,Adleman
MD5, MD2,SHA-1,SHA,DSA, DSA,DH
Keymate/Crypto () ELCURVE,ECDSA,ECDH,MULTI2,DES,Triple-DES,
Rivest, Shamir, Adleman
EHASH, SHA-1,MD5
SecureWare () DH, DES, Triplr-DES,RC2 MD2, MD4, MD5, SHA-1,
Rivest, Shamir,Adleman
PKCS NTT () DES,Triple-DES,RC2 ,RC5 , FEAL, MISTY1,
RSA ,MD2,MD5,SHA-1
@
6.2-2
6.2-2
BSAFE Cert-C RSA Security :ASN.1 X509,PKCS#10,PKIX Windows95,98,NT
IC UNIX
MistyGuard () X509 Ver.3 PKCS, SSL, SIMIME, | WindowsNT4.0
CERTMANAGE LDAP IC
( )
() PKIX, X509 HP-UX v10.20
IC
PKI () X.509V3 PKCS 12 LDAP WindowsNT4.0
Carassuit IC
CA NTT () CA WindowsNT4.0
X.509 v.3, PKCS#10, PKCS#7
(SIMIME ,WEB)

®

SSL, S/IMIME, VPN

6.2-3

137




6.2-3 SSL,S/MIME,VPN

SSL-C SSL-J RSA Security SSL-C  SSL-J Windows95,98,NT
(C JAVA ) UNIX
JAVA
S/IMIME-C RSA Security Windows95,98, NT
C UNIX
MistyGuard () Windows95,98,NT
CryptoSign C S/IMIME
MistyGuard () MISTY Windows95,98,NT
TRUSTWEB WwWw ( WindowsNT)
Secure Socket () MULTI2 X509 Windows95,98, NT
VPN ( HP-UX )
SOCKSVPN () DES Windows95,NT
VPN SOCKS Ver5 ( UNIX )
S/IMIME NTT () Windows95,NT
( ) C SIMIME
SSL  SMIME VPN
©)
1.
( )
— | ( — |
v v
() 1iDs
o v / DES
R / / ./
C )/ DES / / DES 7 )

6.2-1

138




6.3

@
3
( )
@
oS
6.3.1
6.3.1
€y
1.
2.
IBM NES UNISYS
etc COBOL
HPL
NEC, RPG AS400, etc TCP/IP, ENA, SNA,
HNA, etc
acOS Windows3.1 95 98 2000 NT
(O8] AT PC98 ac
3.
@
1.
2.
3.

139



6.3.2
€))

or

bit

140



6.3.1

¢))

PLAN-DO-CHECK-ACTION

®
JIS 1SO

DES [1]

[2]

DES Skipjack DSA SHA

4

141

(0N

NIST



®)

6.4

6.4.1
€))

10

224
100bit

50

142

10



DES

AES
1SO

&)

PC

143

[1]



FD

CPU OS

PIN

FD

144

OTP



L4

145

bit



€y

¢)

®

146



4

2.1.2.1 UNIX
CHAP(Challenge Handshake Authentication Protocol)

®)

6.4.3
€))

CPU

147



0N

)

®

148



149



@

)

®
sl

7.2
7.2.1

€y

Arrangement
WA
1998 12

¢))

WA

150

1996
WA Wassenaar

DES56bit

CA Certification



Authority

ECOM WG
©)
7.2.2
(1) 67 P8
1996 G7 P8
(2) OECD
OECD 1995 12
OECD
OECD BIAC
1997 OECD OECD
(3) EU
1995

151



Europe Commission ETS Europe-wide Network

of Trusted Third Parties Services TTP

(4) 130

GB) 11U

7.3 OECD
7.3.1 OECD

€y

&)

®

4

®)

(©)

ISO IEC JTC1 SC27
TTP Trusted Third Party
WG1 WG2 WG3

ITU

ITU ISO IEC X.509

152



)

®
7.3.2

€Y)

@
7.3.3

OECD
(3)
OECD

(4)

)

153

(7)

)



7.4

7.4.1
@
40bit
DES56bit
112bit
1,024bit
DES56bit
7
DES56bit 44
@
2000 1
7.4.2
@
TTP Trusted Third Party
&)
1
TTP

154



®

4)

EU ECR EU Council Regulation ECR
The Decision EU
EU

®)

TTP

(©)

7.4.3
€))

&)

155



®

©)
TTP

.5

5.1

WA
1998 12 DES56bit
RSA512bit 112bit
64bit

64bit

156



.5.

157



[11 NIST FIPS PUB 46-3 DATA ENCRYPTION STANDARD (DES) 1999 October
25 URL: http://csrc.nist.gov/fips/fip46-3.pdf

[2] ECOM: 1998

[3]1J. Myers M. Rose "Post Office Protocol - Version 3", RFC 1939, 1996,
URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc1939.txthttp://ds.internic.net/rfc/rfc2040.txt

[4] W. Simpson " The Point-to-Point Protocol (PPP)”, RFC1661, 1994,
URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc1661.txt

[5] W.Simpson "PPP Challenge Handshake Authentication Protocol (CHAP)”,
RFC1994, 1996 URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc1994.txt

[6] L.Lamport:”"Password Authentication with Insecure Communication”,
Communications of the ACM, Vol. 24(11), pp. 770-772, November 1981

[7] Krawczyk, H., Bellare, M., and R. Canetti "HMAC: Keyed- Hashing for
Message Authentication”, RFC2104, 1997
URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2104.txt

[8] S. Dusse, P. Hoffman, B. Ramsdell, L. Repka ” SIMIME Version 2 Message
Specification”, RFC2311, 1998 URL.: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2311.txt

[9] RSA Security  PKCS
URL.: http://www.rsasecurity.com/rsalabs/pkcs/

[10] N. Freed, N. Borenstein "Multipurpose Internet Mail Extensions (MIME)
Part One: Format of Internet Message Bodies”, RFC2045, 1996
URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2045.txt

[11] J. Callas, L. Donnerhacke, H. Finney, R. Thayer "OpenPGP Message Format”,
RFC2440, 1998 URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2440.txt

[12] URL: http://www.cert.org/

[13] URL: http://home.netscape.com/ena/ssl3/draft302.txt

[14] T. Dierks, C. Allen ” The TLS Protocol Version 1.0”, RFC2246, 1999
URL:http://ds.internic.net/internet-drafts/draft-rivest-rc2desc-00.txt
http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2246.txt

[15] S. Kent, R. Atkinson "Security Architecture for the Internet Protocol”, RFC
2401, 1998 URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2401.txt

[16] D. Harkins, D. Carrel:"The Internet Key Exchange (IKE)”, RFC2409, 1998
URL.: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2409.txt

[17] M. Blaze: "A Cryptographic File System for Unix." Proceedings of the First
ACM Conference on Computer and Communications Security, Fairfax, VA,

November 1993. URL: http://www.crypto.com/papers/cfs.pdf

[18] P Kocher, J Jaffe, B Jun "Differential Power Analysis”, Proceedings of Crypto
‘99, 1999 URL.: http://www.cryptography.com/dpa/Dpa.pdf

158



3.1

[1] J. Kelsey, B. Schneier, and D. Wagner, "Related-Key Cryptanalysis of 3-WAY,
Biham-DES, CAST, DES-X, NewDES, RC2, and TEA," ICICS '97 Proceedings,
Springer-Verlag, November 1997, pp. 233-246.
URL : http://www.counterpane.com/related-key_cryptanalysis.html

[2] J. Kelsey, B. Schneier, and D. Wagner, "Key-Schedule Crypta-nalysis of 3-
WAY, IDEA, G-DES, RC4, SAFER, and Triple-DES," Advances in
Cryptology--CRYPTO '96 Proceedings, Springer-Verlag, August 1996, pp.
237-251. URL : http://www.counterpane.com/key_schedule.html

[3] 3.4 1986

[4] NIST FIPS PUB 46-3 DATA ENCRYPTION STANDARD (DES)1999 October
25 URL : http://csrc.nist.gov/fips/fips46-3.pdf

[5] NIST FIPS PUB 74 - GUIDELINES FOR IMPLEMENTING AND USING
THE NBS DATA ENCRYPTION STANDARD
URL : http://www.itl.nist.gov/div897/pubs/fip74.htm

[6] NIST FIPS PUB 81 DES MODES OF OPERATION
URL : http://www.itl.nist.gov/fipspubs/fip81.htm

[7] Ascom Systec

URL : http://www.ascom.ch/infosec/idea.html

[8] 1997
[9] 1996
[10] 1997

[11] bit1997 8

[12] ( ) MISTY

URL : http://www.mitsubishi.com/ghp_japan/misty/200misty.htm

[131( )
URL.: http://www.lis-fss.co.jp/

[14] R.Rivest ”A Description of RC2 Encryption Algorithm”, RFC 2268
URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2268.txt

[15] R.Rivest "The RC ,RC -CBC,RC -CBC-Pad, and RC -CTS Algorithms”,
RFC 2040,
URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2040.txt

[16] A.Biryukov,E.Kushilevitz: “Improved Cryptanalysis of RC5”, proceedings of
Advances in Cryptology — Eurocrypto’98 — LNCS 1403, pp.85-99, Springer
Verlag, 1998

[17] , , , : RC5,RC6
correlation attack, SCI1S2000-A02

[18] J.L.Massey,"SAFER K-64:A Byte-Oriented Block Ciphering Algorithm", pp.
1-17 in Fast Software Encryption (Ed. R. Anderson), Proceedings of the
Cambridge Security Workshop, Cambridge, U.K.,Dec.9-11, 1993, LNCS No.

159



809, Springer-Verlag (1994)
[19] B.Schneier URL: http://www.counterpane.com/blowfish.html
[20] E.F.Brickell, D.E.Denning, S.T.Kent, D.P.Maher, W.Tuchman
"SKIPJACK Review Interim Report”, CPSR, 1993
URL: http://'www.cpsr.org/dox/program/clipper/skipjack-interim-

review.html

[21] “SKIPJACK and KEA Algorithm Specifications”, Version 2.0, 29 May, 1998,
URL.:http://csrc.nist.gov/encryption/skipjack-kea.htm  skipjack.pdf

[22] URL : ftp://idea.sec.dsi.unimi.it/pub/security/crypt/code/khufu.tar.gz

[23] URL.: http://www.entrust.com/library.htm

[24] URL: http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2144.txt

[25] URL: http://www.jetico.sci.fi/gost.htm

[26] B.Schneier, “Applied Cryptography : Second Edition”, John Wiley & Sons,
1996

[27] , , , ,
SCI1S'98-4.2.B

[28] : , :

, SCIS'98-4.2.A
[29] M8: ALGORITHM REGITER ENTRY | {iso standard 9979 m8 (29)}

(IPA) (crypto@ipa.go.p)

[30] - 1SO M8 , ISEC99-24(1999-07)
[31] - M8 , ISEC99-25(1999-07)
[32] , - M8 JISEC99-42(1999-9)

[33] Carolynn Burwick, Don Coppersmith, Edward DAvignon, Rosario Gennaro,
Shai Halevi, Charanjit Jutla, Stephen M. Matyas Jr., Luke O’Connor,
Mohammad Peyravian, David Safford Nevenko Zunic : “MARS - a candidate
cipher for AES”, July, 17 1998
URL : http://www.research.ibm.com/security/mars.html

[34] Ronald L. Rivest, M.J.B. Robshaw, R. Sidney, and Y.L. Yin : “The RC6 Block
Cipher”, Version 1.1 - August 20, 1998
URL : http://www.rsa.com/rsalabs/aes/

[35] Gaél Hachez, Francois Koeune, Jean-Jacques Quisquater, “CAESar results:
Implementation of For AES Candidates on Two Smart Cards’, February 4,
1999 URL: http://www.dice.ucl.ac.be/crypto/CAESAR/caesar.html
http://www.dice.ucl.ac.be/crypto/CAESAR/smartcards.ps

[36] Lars R. Knudsen, Willi Meier: “Correlations in RC6”, July 29, 1999
URL :http://csrc.nist.gov/encryption/aes/round2/comments/19990812-
Iknudsen.pdf http://www.ii.uib.no/~larsr/myaes.html/rc6.ps

[37] Joan Daemen, Vincent Rijmen:” AES Proposal: Rijndael”, Document version 2,

Sept.3, 1999 : http://www.esat.kuleuven.ac.be/~rijmen/rijndael/
[38] , , , |IC )

160



SCI1S2000-D33
[39] Ross Anderson, Eli Biham, Lars Knudsen : “Serpent: A Proposal for the
Advanced Encryption Standard”
URL : http://www.cl.cam.ac.uk/~rjal4/serpent.html
[40] Eli Biham, “A Fast New DES Implimentation in Software”, Fast Software
Encryption 4, 1997
URL : http://www.cs.technion.ac.il/~biham/publications.html CS0891.ps.gz
[41] Bruce Schneier, John Kelsey, Doug Whiting, David Wagner, Chris Hall, Niels
Ferguson : “Twofish: A 128-Bit Block Cipher”, 15 June 1998
URL : http://www.counterpane.com/twofish-paper.html
[42] , , :Triple DES ,
/ /1999.9
URL : http://www.imes.boj.or.jp/japanese/zenbun99/kk18-b1-2.pdf
[43] ANSI X9.52-1998, “Triple Data Encryption Algorithm Modes Of Operation”
[44] NIST AES
URL: http://csrc.nist.gov/encryption/aes/
[45] : AES , Discussion
Paper No0.98-J-21
URL http://www.imes.boj.or.jp/japanese/jdps98 index.html
[46] ISO/IEC 10116 “Information technology --- Security techniques --- Modes of
operation for an n-bit block cipher”, 2"¢ edition, 1997
[47] , URL.: ftp://sable.ox.ac.uk/pub/crypto/misc/rcd.tar.gz
[48] C. Adams, J. Gilchrist : “The CAST-256 Encryption Algorithm”, June 1999
URL  http://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc2612.txt

3.2
[1] : ,1997
[2] : ,1995
[3] D.R. Stinson 1996
[4] Bruce Schneier : “Applied Cryptography (Second Edition) ”, 1996, John Wiely

& Sons, Inc.

[5] Alfred J. Menezes, Paul C. van Oorschot, Scott A. Vanstone : “Handbook of
Applied Cryptography ”, 1997, CRC Press
URL.: http://www.cacr.math.uwaterloo.ca/hac/

[6] lan Blake, Gadiel Seroussi, Nigel Smart : “Elliptic Curves in Cryptography ”,
1999, Cambridge University Press.

[71 RSA Laboratories Cryptography FAQ
URL.: http://www.rsasecurity.com/rsalabs/faqg/

(8l : : 39 12
1998

[9] , , 40 2

, 1999 |

161



[10] Dan Boneh : “Twenty Years of Attacks on the RSA Cryptosystem ”,Notices of

the AMS, Feb. 1999, American Mathematical Society
URL: http://www.ams.org/notices/199902/boneh.pdf

[11] ISO/IEC JTC 1/SC 27 “Information technology - Security techniques ”

URL: http://www.din.de/ni/sc27/

[12] IEEE P1363 Draft: Standard Specifications For Public Key Cryptography

URL.: http://grouper.ieee.org/groups/1363/

[13] ANSI X9 Draft

3.3
[1]
[2]

[3]

[4]
[5]
[6]
[71
[8]

[°]
3.4
1]
[2]
[3]
[4]
[5]
[6]
[71

3.5
[1]

[2]

URL: http://grouper.ieee.org/aroups/1363/contrib.html#other

1997
Bruce Schneier : “Applied Cryptography (Second Edition) ”, 1996, John Wiely
& Sons, Inc.
Alfred J. Menezes, Paul C. van Oorschot, Scott A. Vanstone :
“Handbook of Applied Cryptography ”, 1997, CRC Press
URL.: http://www.cacr.math.uwaterloo.ca/hac/
1996

“Open Design”No.14, 1996 CQ
1986
1996

1996
RSA Laboratories Cryptography FAQ
URL: http://www.rsasecurity.com/rsalabs/faq/

1978
Knuth 1981
1993

URL: http://random.mat.sbg.ac.at/
Mersenne Twister

URL: http://www.math.keio.ac.jp/~matumoto/mt.html

Intel(R) Random Number Generator
URL: http://developer.intel.com/design/security/rng/rng.htm

URL: http://www.toshiba.co.jp/product/abwr/random/

1997.2.24(n0.683)

(1998)

162



[3]
[4]
[5]
[6]
[71

4.1

[1]
4.2

[1]
[2]
[3]
4.5
[1]
[2]
[3]
[4]

[5]

[6]
[7]
(8]
[°]
[10]

[11]

1998.2.23 pp.68-70.
http://www.dvcc.com/dhsag/

http://www.cidf.org/

1999.3
A.P. Petitcolas, R.J.Anderson, M.Kuhn "Attacks on copyright marking
sytem”, 2" International Information Hiding Workshop, Portland, USA
(1998)

CCITT,"The Directry-Authentication Framework”,X.509,1997

1993
B.Schneier,* Applide Cryptography nd edition” , John Wiley  Sons,
Haudbook05 Alfred J. Menezes, Paul C. van Oorschot, Scott A. Vanstone,
“ Applied Cryptography” , CRC Press

CCITU-T: Information Technology - Open Systems Interconnection - The
Directory: Authentication Framework, ITU-T Recommendation X.509 (1997
E), August 1997.

R. Housley, W. Ford, W. Polk, D. Solo: Internet X.509 Public Key
Infrastructure Certificate and CRL Profile, RFC2459, 1999.

C. Adams, S. Farrell: Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure Certificate
Management Protocols, RFC2510, 1999.

S. Boeyen, T. Howes, P. Richard: Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure
Operational Protocols - LDAPv2, RFC2559, 1999.

M.Myers, R.Ankney, A.Malpani, S.Galperin, C.Adams; X.509 Internet Public
key Infrastructure Online Certificate status Protocol — OCSP, RFC2560,
1999

M. Myers, C. Adams, D. Solo D. Kemp: Internet X.509 Certificate Request
Message Format, RFC2511, 1999.

B. Kaliski: PKCS 10: Certification Request Syntax Version 1.5, RFC2314,
1999.

W. Yeong, T. Howes, S.Kille: Lightweight Directory Access Protocol,
RFC1777, 1995.

M. Wahl, T. Howes, S.Kille: Lightweight Directory Access Protocol(v3),
RFC2251, 1997.

S.Boeyen, T. Howes, P. Richard: Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure
LDAPv2 Schema, RFC2587, 1999.

R. Housley, P. Hoffman: Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure
Operational Protocols: FTP and HTTP, RFC2585, 1999.

163



[1]
[2]
[3]
[4]

[5]
[6]

[71
(8]

[°]
[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

6.3
[1]

[2]

A. K. Lenstra and E. R. Verheul "Selecting Cryptographic Key Sizes
"http://www.cryptosavvy.com/cryptosizes.pdf

1997
“ ! Vol.72
No.5 pp.8-11 1998 5
RSA http://www.rsasecurity.com/rsalabs/challenges/
Electronic Frontier Foundation, "Cracking DES," O'Reilly, (1998)
http://www.genpaku.org/crackdes/cracking-desj.html( )
Project Bovine http://rc5.distributed.net/

M.Blaze, W.diffie, R.L.Rivest, B.Schneier, T.Shimomura, E.Thompson,
M.Wiener,“Minimal Key Lengths for Symmetric Ciphers to Provide
Adequate Commercial Security,” BSA, 1996,
http://www.bsa.org/policy/encryption/cryptographers_c.html

B. Schneier, "Applied Cryptography 2nd Ed.,” John Wieley & Sons,
Inc.,(1996)
E. Biham and A. Shamir, "Differential Cryptoanalysis of DES-like
Cryptosystem,"” Proc. of CRYPTO'90, LNCS537, Springer-Verlag, pp.2-21
(1991)
M.Matsui, "Linear Cryptoanalysis Method for DES Cipher,” Proc. of
Eurocrypt'93, LNCS765, Springer-Verlag, pp.386-397(1994)
Discussion Paper No0.97-J-11 1997.7
http://www.imes.boj.or.jp/jdps/97-J-11.pdf
SCIS99 pp-.881-886 1999
“ RSA - Coron-

Naccashe-Stern - 7 Discussion Paper No0.99-J-22

1999.6 http://www.imes.boj.or.jp/jdps99/99-J-22.pdf
IPA
http://www.ipa.go.jp/SECURITY/ccj/index-j.html

"FIPS PUB 74, GUIDELINES FOR IMPLIMENTATION AND USING THE
NBS DATAENCRYPTION STANDARD",NIST

URL.: http://www.itl.nist.gov/fipspubs/fip74.htm

"Implementation Guidance for FIPS PUB 140-1 and the Cryptogra-phic
Module Validation Program",NIST

164



6.4
[1]

.7.5
[1]

[2]

[3]
[4]

[5]
[6]

[71

URL: http://www.itl.nist.gov/fipspubs/fip140-1.htm

B. Schneier "Why Cryptography is Harder than it Looks” ,COUNTERPANE
SYSTEMS URL: http://www.counterpane.com/whycrypto.html

11 URL: http://www.ecom.or.jp/miti/971127/

URL.: http://www.npa.go.jp/seiankisl/title.htm.

NIKKEI
COMPUTER 1997 5 26
The OECD Guidelines on Cryptography Policy,
URL: http://www.oecd.org/dsti/iccp/crypto_e.html
WIRED JUNE 1997
The Risks of Key Recovery, Key Escrow, and Trusted Third-Party Encryption,
URL: http://www.crypto.com/key_study/

Cryptography and Liberty 1999: An International Survey of Encryption Policy,
published by the Electronic Privacy Information Center (EPIC) in June., URL:
http://www2.epic.org/reports/crypto1999.htmi

165



BaSEB4 ..o 136
BER ...ttt 136
BIOS ... e 135
Bleichenbacher ..., 72
BIOWFISH....ooeiee e 37
CAST .ttt 39
L4 = 49
CFB e 49
CFS et 24
CHAP(Challenge Handshake
Authentication Protocol) ................. 14,147
CIPHERUNICORN-E
Common Criteria(CC)
Coron-Naccache-Stern ... 73,122
CPU-ID. ...t esessese s sassseesssenns 135
Cramer-SNOUP.......cccverrerreseneerereereeeseeeseeeens 71
Cryptography ... 4
CSE.. et 127
DES. ..ottt ees 31, 127
DESCHALL....oiiiritntresree e 112

166

DES 112
Diffie-Hellman.........ccccoeeeeereerenneee. 63, 64,72
Digital Envelope (

) ettt
DLL ..o
DSA .o
DSA s
Dual KeY ..ot
Dual Signature........ccooecveneenennenneeneeenes 20
ECB ettt 49
EFF(Electronic Frontier Foundation)..112
ElGamal ... 65
ElGamal . 66
ElGamal .. 68, 109

Feistel e 27
Fermat ... 62
Fermat ... 120
FIPS ..o 126
FIPS140-1....errrrrrs s 127
FIPS186 180-1......cciviireerrenereeievereeene 127
FIPS46-2 81....ieer e 127
FTP s 21
GOST 28147-89.....ooeeeerrererreererenee e 40
GPG... e 20
Guillou-Quisquater

Guillou-Quisquater




IC s 25
IDEA ...ttt 32
TKE ..ottt 23
IMPIanting.......ccooevveeeeirrnceerereerreee s 10
Index Calculus ..o 120
ISO/IEC15408.......oovveerireieeeeeererreesessssssennenns 127
ISO9T96 ...t sessnesnens 122
ITSEC ...ttt esetsessees 127
KASUMI

Keyed Hash . 74
Khufu Khafre.........ccn, 38
HNK s 17

NVLAP(National Voluntary Accreditation
Program)

Nyberg-Rueppel.........coninnncicnees 67
Nyberg-Rueppel

167

OAERP ... 69
OECD . 151, 152, 153
OEF ...t sssse s snsssnnens 61
OFB e 49
Okamoto-Uchiyama........cccooceeeeervrrennee. 62, 64
One-time Pad ... 111
(O] = R 14
OSI 21
(O I T 144
PHL s 120
Pl e ———————— 120
PCMCIA ...ttt ssessesnes 134
PEM oot tssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssenes 136
PGP 20

PP(Protection Profile).........ccccenene. 129, 131
Private KeY ... 8
Project BoVINE.......cocevveveervecceeereee e 113




SAFER ...t
ST 0[0) CHR
Schnorr
Schnorr
SEAL oottt 52
Security Requirements (
Yttt 127
SECUIPC ... 24
SEIPENT.....oiire e 44
SET oottt 20
SHA ..o 77
Shor 73
SKIPJACK. ...ttt 38
Smart S 121
SMTP o 20
SPN s 43
SOt 21, 137
SSL Handshake Protocol...........cocoveuneee. 21
SSSA e ———————— 61
ST(Security Target) ......covveneenieeniennns 131
Steganography
SXAL/MBAL ...
TCSEC ... st esseeesesesesenees
TELNET
Testing Requirements ( ) 127
Triple-DES. ... 46
TTP Trusted Third Party ... 154,155
TWOFISH...oer e 45
Unkeyed Hash .. 74

168




169



170



............................................................. 110
............................................................. 5
............................................................... 79, 134
................................. 69
............................................. 60, 120
________________________________ 75 SRR 4
________ 122 ettt O
................................ 56
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 25 et e DO
WA
Wassenaar Arrangement .................. 150
................................. 14

171



()

() i-Service

()

NTT

172



]

001200000
O000O0DbOobOooooooag
guodooogoogo
OO00O00ooooo
Tel 03-5531-0061
E-mail info@ecom.or.jp




